to related parties - 16,159 - - 16,159

Other current liabilities - 5,611 - - 5,611
Balance as of 31 December
2018 - 36,358 20,498 333 57,189

ZZ778EL
Stamp

CITY SERVICE SE, company code 12827710, Narva mnt. 5, Tallinn, Estonia

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 December 2019

(all amounts are in EUR thousand unless otherwise stated)

113

29 Financial assets and liabilities and risk management (cont’d)

Foreign exchange risk

Monetary assets and liabilities of the Group denominated in various currencies as of 31 December 2019 and 2018 were as
follows:

 2019  2018

 Assets Liabilities  Assets Liabilities

RUB 10,444 11,902  8,350 9,047

PLN 4,664 5,693  3,634 4,236

EUR 46,492 54,128  42,570 53,813

 61,600 71,723  54,554 67,096

The following tables demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax (due to change in the fair value of monetary
assets and liabilities) to a reasonably possible change in respect of currency exchange rate with all other variables held
constant.

PLN held by the Parent:

Increase/
decrease in

exchange rate

Effect on the
profit before the

income tax

2019

EUR + 15.00 % 851

EUR - 15.00 % (851)

2018

EUR + 15.00 % 842

EUR - 15.00 % (842)

EUR held by Polish subsidiaries:

Increase/
decrease in

exchange rate

Effect on the
profit before the

income tax

2019

EUR + 15.00 % (837)

EUR - 15.00 % 837

2018

EUR + 15.00 % (837)

EUR - 15.00 % 837

ZZ778EL
Stamp

CITY SERVICE SE, company code 12827710, Narva mnt. 5, Tallinn, Estonia

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 December 2019

(all amounts are in EUR thousand unless otherwise stated)

114

29 Financial assets and liabilities and risk management (cont’d)

Fair value of financial instruments

The Group’s principal financial instruments not carried at fair value are trade and other receivables, non-current receivables,
trade and other payables, non-current and current borrowings.

Fair value is defined as the amount at which the instrument could be exchanged between knowledgeable and willing parties